One hundred fifty (150) square feet for each unit containing five hundred (500) or fewer 

square feet of living area. None of the units are below 500 square feet (s.f.) of living 

area. 

b.  Two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each unit containing more than five hundred 

(500) square feet and up to one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet of living area.  

21 units are between 500 and 1,200 s. f.; therefore, a total of 0.12 acres (5,250 square 

feet) of common open space is required. 

c.  Three hundred fifty (350) square feet for each unit containing more than one thousand 

two hundred (1,200) square feet of living area. Two (2) of the units are above 1,200 s.f. 

of living area; therefore, a total of .02 acres (700 square feet) of common open space 

is required.  

A total of 8,330 square feet is proposed, which exceeds the minimum standards.

[...]

be used for nonresidential uses as specified in subsection E below. The applicant is in 

compliance with this standard. The entire first floor is for non-residential uses.  

4. The minimum building footprint for a detached vertically integrated residential project shall 

be two thousand four hundred (2,400) square feet. The building footprint for the vertically 

integrated building is 8,217 square feet, exceeding this requirement.  

5. The allowed nonresidential uses in a vertically integrated project include: arts, entertainment 

or recreation facility;

[...]

development, the following standards apply:  

a. One hundred fifty (150) square feet for each unit containing five hundred (500) or less 

square feet of living area.  

b. Two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each unit containing more than five hundred (500) 

square feet and up to one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet of living area.  

c. Three hundred fifty (350) square feet for each unit containing more than one thousand two 

hundred (1,200) square feet of living area.  

The proposed project includes 8,330 square feet of qualified open space, 2,480 square feet 

more than the minimum requirement. However, the location of the common open spaces 

raises concerns about their functionality.